

No. 22-ICA-330

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

ICA EFiled: Jun 02 2023  
10:50AM EDT  
Transaction ID 70128892

---

**CIT BANK, N.A.,**

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant,

v.

**CAROLINE COFFMAN, as Administratrix of the Estate of Shirley Bowen,**

Defendant/Counterclaim Plaintiff.

---

**From the Circuit Court of Hampshire County, West Virginia  
Civil Action No. 16-C-97**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER CIT BANK, N.A.**

Marc E. Williams, Esquire (WV Bar No. 4062)

Randall L. Saunders, Esquire (WV Bar No. 10162)

Jonah D. Samples, Esquire (WV Bar No. 13683)

**NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP**

949 Third Avenue, Suite 200

Huntington, West Virginia 25701

Telephone: (304) 526-3500

Facsimile: (304) 526-3599

Email: marc.williams@nelsonmullins.com

Email: randy.saunders@nelsonmullins.com

Email: jonah.samples@nelsonmullins.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
1. CIT perfected its appeal based on this Court’s directive in its February 10, 2023, Scheduling Order. ....	2
A. CIT perfected its appeal as both requested and required by this Court. ....	2
B. West Virginia law provides for the perfection of an appeal from a final judgment only. ....	7
C. There was no final order permitting an appeal until November 22, 2022. ....	7
D. Rule 72 of the West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure does not obviate the rule of finality. ....	9
E. Since there was no final order until after June 30, 2022, this Court maintains jurisdiction over this entire appeal. ....	11
2. As a matter of law, CIT’s conduct in protecting its bona fide property right cannot justify an award of punitive damages. ....	12
3. Ms. Bowen’s award of attorneys’ fees is not supported by the facts or the law in this case because there is no evidence that CIT acted in bad faith. ....	16
4. CIT’s pre-litigation conduct does not demonstrate bad faith. ....	17
5. CIT’s litigation conduct does not demonstrate bad faith. ....	18
A. Counsel’s reference to the HUD guideline does not necessitate a fee award. ....	18
B. There is no evidence that CIT’ prior counsel acted in bad faith during discovery or in missing the pretrial conference. ....	19
C. The Supreme Court of Appeals’ precedent in <i>Pitrolo</i> forecloses Ms. Bowen’s contingency fee award. ....	22
6. Judge Williams had an obligation to reduce Ms. Bowen’s duplicative award and did not commit error in doing so. ....	23
A. Failure to reduce the duplicative award would have constituted plain error, thus neither waiver or forfeiture are at issue. ....	23
B. Without evidence of physical trauma or concomitant medical or psychiatric proof, an award for tort of outrage is punitive; therefore, Judge Williams had a duty to correct the jury’s legal error. ....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Nissan Motor Corp.</i> , 182 W. Va. 234, 241, 387 S.E.2d 288 (W. Va. 1989).....	24, 25
<i>Addair v. Bryant</i> , 168 W. Va. 306, 284 S.E.2d 374 (1981).....	4
<i>Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Pitrolo</i> , 176 W. Va. 190, 342 S.E.2d 156 (1986).....	22, 23
<i>Basile v. Calwell Prac., PLLC</i> , No. 16-0117, 2017 WL 656993 (W. Va. Feb. 17, 2017).....	2
<i>C &amp; O Motors, Inc. v. W. Virginia Paving, Inc.</i> , 223 W. Va. 469, 677 S.E.2d 905 (2009).....	8
<i>Cox v. Branch Banking &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , No. 5:16-CV-10501, 2019 WL 164814 (S.D.W. Va. Jan. 10, 2019).....	22, 23
<i>Credit Acceptance Corp. v. Front</i> , 231 W. Va. 518, 745 S.E.2d 556 (2013).....	10
<i>F.S. &amp; P. Coal Co. v. Inter-Mountain Coals, Inc.</i> , 179 W. Va. 190, 191, 366 S.E.2d 638, 639 (1988) .....	23
<i>Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. v. D.C. Wrecker Serv.</i> , 220 W. Va. 425, 647 S.E.2d 861 (2007).....	13
<i>Hayseeds, Inc. v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas.</i> , 177 W. Va. 323, 352 S.E.2d 73 (1986).....	22
<i>James v. Strader</i> , No. 15-0415, 2016 WL 1550650 (W. Va. Apr. 15, 2016).....	5
<i>Jones v. Credit Bureau of Huntington, Inc.</i> , 184 W. Va. 112, 399 S.E.2d 694 (1990).....	24
<i>Jordan v. Jenkins</i> , 245 W. Va. 532, 859 S.E.2d 700 (2021).....	8
<i>In re K.B.</i> , No. 21-0277, 2022 WL 1092826 (W. Va. Apr. 12, 2022).....	5

<i>In re K.L.</i> , 233 W. Va. 547, 759 S.E.2d 778 (2014).....	24
<i>Mace v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr. Found., Inc.</i> , 188 W. Va. 57, 422 S.E.2d 624 (1992).....	26
<i>Murthy v. Karpacs-Brown</i> , 237 W. Va. 490, 788 S.E.2d 18 (2016).....	19
<i>Oppenheimer v. Triple-State Nat. Gas &amp; Oil Co.</i> , 62 W. Va. 112, 57 S.E. 271 (1907).....	12
<i>Riffe v. Armstrong</i> , 197 W. Va. 626, 477 S.E.2d 535 (1996).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Sally-Mike Properties v. Yokum</i> , 179 W. Va. 48, 365 S.E.2d 246 (1986).....	16
<i>Specialized Loan Servicing LLC v. Ronald J. Stover and Patti A. Stover</i> , (No. 20-1025), 2021 WL 6135524 (W.Va.) .....	5, 6
<i>State v. Corey</i> , 233 W. Va. 297, 758 S.E.2d 117 (2014).....	18
<i>State v. LaRock</i> , 196 W. Va. 294, 470 S.E.2d 613 (1996).....	23
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 194 W. Va. 3, 459 S.E.2d 114 (1995).....	23, 24
<i>Stephens v. Rakes</i> , 235 W. Va. 555, 775 S.E.2d 107 (2015).....	18
<i>Truman v. Fid. &amp; Cas. Co. of N. Y.</i> , 146 W. Va. 707, 123 S.E.2d 59 (1961).....	12
<i>Tudor v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 203 W. Va. 111, 506 S.E.2d 554 (1997).....	25, 26
<i>Vaughan v. Greater Huntington Park &amp; Recreation Dist.</i> , 223 W. Va. 583, 678 S.E.2d 316 (2009).....	10
<i>W. Virginia Dep't. of Transportation, Div. of Highways v. Newton</i> , 238 W. Va. 615, 797 S.E.2d 592 (2017).....	22
<i>W. Virginia Div. of Nat. Res. v. Dawson</i> , 242 W. Va. 176, 832 S.E.2d 102 (2019).....	12

<i>State ex rel. W. Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Gaujot and Morris</i> , No. 21-0458, 886 S.E.2d 346 (W. Va. Mar. 31, 2023)	7, 8, 9
<i>Warden v. Bank of Mingo</i> , 176 W. Va. 60, 341 S.E.2d 679 (1985)	24
<i>Wheeling Dollar Sav. &amp; Tr. Co. v. Singer</i> , 162 W. Va. 502, 250 S.E.2d 369 (1978)	10, 11
<i>Yost v. Fuscaldo</i> , 185 W. Va. 493, 408 S.E.2d 72 (1991)	16

**Rules**

W. Va. R. App. P. 5	3, 4
W. Va. R. App. P. 5(d)	3
W. Va. R. App. P. 5(e)	3, 5
W. Va. R. App. P. 5(f)	4, 7
W. Va. R. App. P. 10(h)	6
W. Va. R. App. P. 16(f)	20
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 26	19
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 26(c)	19
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 37	21
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(4)(C)	19
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 50(b)	9
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 52(b)	9
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	10, 11
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 59	10, 27
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	10
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 72	9, 10, 11

**Statutes**

W. Va. Code Ann. § 51-11-4	7, 10, 11
----------------------------	-----------

W. Va. Code Ann. § 51-1A-3 .....	10
W. Va. Code Ann. § 53-1-1 .....	10
W. Va. Code Ann. § 55-7-29 .....	12
W. Va. Code Ann. § 58-5-1 .....	7, 11
W. Va. Code Ann. § 58-5-2 .....	10
